owned subsidiary Mondadori Libri S.p.A..

The transferred business unit carries the legal relationships, tangible and intangible assets, and other assets

and liabilities, including the investments in all the Group companies operating in the trade and educational

books sector (Edizioni Piemme S.p.A., Sperling & Kupfer Editori S.p.A., Giulio Einaudi editore S.p.A., Mondadori

Education S.p.A., Mondadori Electa S.p.A., Harlequin Mondadori S.p.A., Mach 2 Libri S.p.A. and Società Editrice

il Mulino S.p.A.).

Mondadori Libri S.p.A. is a publishing company that carries out activities through the editing, production,

publication, distribution and marketing, also through e-commerce and digital channels, of books, catalogues,

inserts, supplements and other publishing products and materials in general, created on paper, electronic,

magnetic, computer, and audiovisual media, or on digital media in general, and through other tools ushered in

by the continuous advancement of technology.

243

Arnoldo Mondadori Editore S.p.A. Financial Statements at 31 December 2015

Balance sheet

(euro)

Balance AME S.p.A.

31/12/2015

Pro forma AME S.p.A.

01/01/2015

Transfer “Libri”

01/01/2015

Balance AME S.p.A.

31/12/2014

Intangible assets 87,015 87,996 2,030 90,026

Property investments 3,027 3,132 - 3,132

Property, plant and equipment 8,202 9,465 362 9,827

Investments 210,898 226,690 12,062 238,752

Non-current financial assets 200,000 200,000 - 200,000

Advanced tax assets 24,651 27,124 4,681 31,805

Other non-current assets 345 565 92 657

Total non-current assets 534,138 554,972 19,227 574,199

Tax receivables 33,397 42,587 - 42,587

Other current assets 4,574 4,087 36,805 40,892

Inventory 10,040 10,977 19,500 30,477

Trade receivables 28,978 27,313 103,477 130,790

Other current financial assets 116,136 86,093 1,260 87,353

Cash and cash equivalents 27,677 10,080 1 10,081

Total current assets 220,801 181,137 161,043 342,180

Total assets 754,939 736,109 180,270 916,379

Total equity 160,618 192,446 - 192,446

Provisions 35,675 37,721 1,357 39,078

Post-employment benefits 11,612 13,165 4,858 18,023

Non-current financial liabilities 220,387 262,536 - 262,536

Deferred tax liabilities 24,021 27,135 154 27,289

Total non-current liabilities 291,695 340,557 6,369 346,926

Other current liabilities 42,205 44,354 13,479 57,833

Trade payables 80,557 98,963 41,570 140,533

Payables due to banks and other

financial liabilities
179,863 59,789 118,852 178,641

Total current liabilities 302,625 203,106 173,901 377,007

Total liabilities 754,939 736,109 180,270 916,379

Net financial position (56,437) (26,152) (117,591) (143,743)

For the transfer, the Company recorded in assets an investment in subsidiaries for a total of 99,410 thousand

euro.

A thorough disclosure and comparability of the relevant figures is found in the following summary table on the

transfer of the aggregate items of the Balance Sheet and Income Statement in the specific section in these

notes.

In “Investments”, the amount of the transfer recorded in the table corresponds to the net result between the

investments transferred (111,472 thousand euro) and the recording in Arnoldo Mondadori Editore S.p.A. of the

investment in Mondadori Libri S.p.A. (99,410 thousand euro).

Details regarding the items of the financial statements

All the amounts are expressed in euro thousands, with the exception of some ancillary data, which is expressed

in euro millions. The amounts in parentheses refer to 2014 figures.

244

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS

1. Intangible assets

Intangible assets

(euro/000)
31/12/2015 31/12/2014

Intangible assets with finite useful life 796 2,581

Intangible assets with indefinite useful life 86,219 87,445

Total intangible assets 87,015 90,026

The availability and use of intangible assets recognized in these financial statements are not subject to any

lien or restriction.

Intangible assets with finite useful life

(euro/000)
Software

Marketing

rights

Other

intangible assets
Total

Cost at 01/01/2014 9,157 650 2,200 12,007

Capital expenditures 398 - 300 698

Disposals (20) - - (20)

Other changes 15 - - 15

Cost at 31/12/2014 9,550 650 2,500 12,700

Depreciation and impairment

loss provision at 01/01/2014
8,464 650 - 9,114

Amortization, depreciation 536 - 495 1,031

Impairment/(reinstatement of value)

Disposals (20) - - (20)

Other changes (6) - - (6)

Depreciation and impairment

loss provision at 31/12/2014
8,974 650 495 10,119

Net book value at 01/01/2014 693 0 2,200 2,893

Net book value at 31/12/2014 576 0 2,005 2,581

245

Arnoldo Mondadori Editore S.p.A. Financial Statements at 31 December 2015

Intangible assets with finite useful life

(euro/000)
Software

Marketing

rights

Other

intangible assets
Total

Cost at 01/01/2015 9,550 650 2,500 12,700

Capital expenditures 555 - - 555

Disposals - - - 0

Transfer to Mondadori Libri S.p.A. (1,288) (52) (2,500) (3,840)

Cost at 31/12/2015 8,817 598 0 9,415

Depreciation and impairment

loss provision at 01/01/2015
8,974 650 495 10,119

Amortization, depreciation 310 - - 310

Impairment/(reinstatement of value) - - - 0

Disposals - - - 0

Transfer to Mondadori Libri S.p.A. (1,263) (52) (495) (1,810)

Depreciation and impairment

loss provision at 31/12/2015
8,021 598 0 8,619

Net book value at 01/01/2015 576 0 2,005 2,581

Net book value at 31/12/2015 796 0 0 796

Investments in the year, amounting to 555 thousand euro, of which 160 thousand euro regarding intangible

fixed assets in progress and not yet used at 31 December 2015, include purchases of software programmes.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful life

(euro/000)
Magazines Trademarks Goodwill Total

Cost at 01/01/2014 83,577 7,160 732 91,469

Capital expenditures - - - 0

Disposals - - - 0

Other changes - - - 0

Cost at 31/12/2014 83,577 7,160 732 91,469

Impairment loss at 01/01/2014 - (3,932) - (3,932)

Impairment/(reinstatement of value) - (92) - (92)

Impairment loss at 31/12/2014 0 (4,024) 0 (4,024)

Net book value at 01/01/2014 83,577 3,228 732 87,537

Net book value at 31/12/2014 83,577 3,136 732 87,445

246

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

Intangible assets with indefinite useful life

(euro/000)
Magazines Trademarks Goodwill Total

Cost at 01/01/2015 83,577 7,160 732 91,469

Capital expenditures - - - 0

Disposals - - - 0

Other changes - - - 0

Cost at 31/12/2015 83,577 7,160 732 91,469

Impairment loss at 01/01/2015 - (4,024) - (4,024)

Impairment/(reinstatement of value) - (1,226) - (1,226)

Impairment loss at 31/12/2015 0 (5,250) 0 (5,250)

Net book value at 01/01/2015 83,577 3,136 732 87,445

Net book value at 31/12/2015 83,577 1,910 732 86,219

Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life mainly refer to magazines (including, specifically, TV Sorrisi e

Canzoni and Chi, each of which represents a different Cash Generating Unit) comprised in the acquisition of

the business unit, former SBE, completed in 1994.

Impairment, amounting to 1,226 thousand euro, refers to the Interni trademark.

In January 2015, Leonardo and Random House Mondadori were transferred; these trademarks had been

completely written off in previous years as part of the transfer of the business unit to Mondadori Libri S.p.A.

Amortization, impairment loss and value reinstatement of intangible assets

[…]

The breakdown by company and the changes versus 2014 are shown in Annex D1. Information by geographical

area is provided in the relevant separate section.

It should be noted that no trade payables are due over 5 years, and that in 2015 the average payment period,

calculated with the count back method, was 156.8 days (150.1 days in 2014).

19. Trade payables

“Trade payables” is detailed and commented on here below:

Trade payables

(euro/000)
31/12/2015 31/12/2014

Payables due to suppliers 72,275 101,082

Payables due to subsidiaries 4,134 29,838

Payables due to associates 4,124 9,589

Payables due to parent company 24 24

Total trade payables 80,557 140,533

272

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

INCOME STATEMENT

(Intercompany trade transactions in 2015 with related parties are detailed in Annexes C2 and D2)

Pro forma situation at 01/01/2015 net of the transfer of the business unit to Mondadori Libri
S.p.A.

A thorough disclosure and comparability of the relevant figures is found in the 2014 pro forma income statement

of the Company, net of the transfer of the Book business unit.

(euro)
Balance AME

S.p.a. 31/12/2015

Pro forma AME

S.p.A. 31/12/2014

Balance Books

Area 31/12/2014

Balance AME

S.p.A. 31/12/2014

Revenue from sales and services 251,963,324 263,812,580 231,065,419 494,877,999

Decrease (increase) of inventory 937,236 (2,653,146) 462,531 (2,190,615)

Cost of raw and ancillary materials,

consumables and goods
31,629,339 24,568,047 117,696,758 142,264,805

Cost of services 165,853,354 187,031,861 88,617,843 275,649,704

Cost of personnel 73,012,694 73,975,230 12,374,534 86,349,764

Other (income) costs (19,216,626) (3,526,346) (656,963) (4,183,309)

EBITDA (252,673) (15,583,067) 12,570,717 (3,012,350)

Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment
1,639,415 2,664,437 272,188 2,936,625

Amortization and impairment

loss of intangible assets
1,536,155 500,536 621,867 1,122,403

EBIT (3,428,243) (18,748,040) 11,676,662 (7,071,378)

Financial income (costs) (1,024,524) (7,806,821) (94,981) (7,901,802)

Income (costs) from investments (24,715,945) (18,688,049) 20,015,626 1,327,577

Result before taxes for the year (29,168,712) (45,242,910) 31,597,307 (13,645,603)

Income tax 961,020 (757,589) - (757,589)

Result from continuing operations (30,129,732) (44,485,321) 31,597,307 (12,888,014)

Income (costs) from discontinued

operations
(1,851,947) - - -

Net result (31,981,679) (44,485,321) 31,597,307 (12,888,014)

273

Arnoldo Mondadori Editore S.p.A. Financial Statements at 31 December 2015

Revenue from sales and services

(euro/000)
2015 2014 Var.%

Revenue from the sale of products:

- books - 201,328 -

- magazines/publications 136,275 159,796 (14.72%)

- magazines/subscriptions 14,874 18,335 (18.88%)

- corporate and other business:

Reproduction rights 3,265 5,603 (41.73%)

Commercial items and special initiatives 458 1,304 (64.88%)

Sub-products and scrap material 898 1,119 (19.75%)

Revenue from the sale of services

- advertising services 70,242 73,402 (4.31%)

- corporate and other business: